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Executive Summary

Background and Method

This report represents the findings of a resident survey which was conducted by
Marketing Means on behalf of Cherwell District Council during May/June 2017.

The resident survey was sent to a sample of households across the authority area to
gauge satisfaction with the Council services and the local area, as well as asking
about service priorities.

The survey was sent out to a random sample of 3,500 households and one further
reminder mailing was issued to non respondents.

A total of 1,071 valid surveys were returned, giving a response rate of 31%.

All households in the sample received a postal survey with an opportunity to
complete the survey online. 82 online surveys were completed (which are included in
the response rate above).

The final respondent profile was ‘weighted’ by age and gender in order to be
reflective of Cherwell’s population as a whole. All charts and data in this report are
base on ‘weighted’ data.

Local area as a place to live

82% were satisfied with their local area as a place to live.

Overall views of Cherwell District Council

62% were satisfied with the services provided by Cherwell District Council overall a
change of -6.5% compared with 2016.

Nearly half of respondent did not feel very or fairly well informed about the
benefits and services the Council provides (47%) nor what it spends money on
(48%).

42% agreed Cherwell District Council provides value for money a change of +6.3%
compared with 2016.

Environmental services

High levels of satisfaction with: the Council’s green bin collection service (86%); the
Council’s household recycling collection service (84%); the Council’s household food
and garden waste collection service (86%) and recycling centres (82%).

Household recycling collection/food and garden waste and household waste
collection services were highlighted as the two main priority areas for the
Council to maintain the current level of service provision.



69% were satisfied with the street cleaning service, 19% were dissatisfied.

51% were satisfied with the Council’s approach to dealing with environmental crime,
26% were dissatisfied.

Leisure and recreation

70% were satisfied with the way parks and play areas are looked after (13% were
dissatisfied).

Overall satisfaction with leisure facilities provided by the council was 57%, 17%
were dissatisfied.

Overall satisfaction with leisure activities provided by the council was 50%, 14%
were dissatisfied.

Sports and leisure facilities/activities ranked very low on the priority areas for
which the Council should maintain the current level of service provision.

Community safety

37% were satisfied with the Council’s approach to dealing with anti-social behaviour
and nuisance (29% dissatisfied).

Car parking

Overall 48% were satisfied with local car parking facilities managed by the Council,
32% were dissatisfied.

Information

Most common sources of information about the Council were the Cherwell Link
magazine and the Council’s website, for which 71% of users were satisfied with the
Cherwell Link magazine and 74% of users were satisfied with the Council’s website.
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Introduction

Background and objectives

Cherwell District Council commissioned Marketing Means to undertake a second
resident survey (following completion of the first in 2016) to gauge satisfaction with
the Council’s services and the area where they live, as well as asking about service
priorities.

Objective was to reach a target of 1,060 responses overall to ensure statistical
robustness of the results.

Method

The resident survey was undertaken using a postal survey supported by an online
survey.

Cherwell District Council provided a postal address file of all households in the
authority area. Marketing Means stratified the file by ward area and randomly
selected a sample of 3,500 households.

The reason for stratifying the sample by ward in the first instance was to assist with
achieving a geographically representative response to the survey.

Marketing Means sent out a paper questionnaire, along with a covering letter and a
C5 freepost reply envelope to all households in the sample. Marketing Means also
provided a free phone helpline number facility for residents to use in case of any
gueries about the survey or requests for different formats.

Each survey carried a unique ID number for identification purposes, to ensure any
subsequent reminder mailings were only sent to non-respondents.

All residents in the sample were also provided with the alternative option of
completing the survey online if they wished, using their unique login details which
were included in the covering letter along with a link to the online survey.

The survey was initially sent to all the households in the sample during the week
commencing 1% May 2017. Those who had not responded were sent a full pack
reminder during the week commencing 22" May 2017. The closing date for returns
was the 16" June 2017.

Marketing Means inputted all survey data electronically using Confirmit scanning
software. 10% of all responses were verified to check the accuracy of the data held.

The analysis contained in this report was conducted using the SPSS statistical
software package.

Note: Cherwell District Council also made an additional open online survey available
for any resident to complete and this was publicised directly by the Council. The
guestion set was exactly the same; however the results from this open survey have not
been incorporated within this report.



Cherwell District Council Residents’ Survey

Confidence
A target was set to achieve 1,060 completed surveys in order to meet the
recommended confidence level of +/-3%.

A confidence level or interval is a measure of how reliable the results from the
sample are in relation to the wider population.

Example: A confidence interval of +/- 3% at a 95% confidence interval, means that
any proportion given has a 95% likelihood of being no more than 3% higher or lower
in the wider population; e.qg. if the satisfaction level with a particular service is 65% for
the sample (i.e. all respondents), the true figure for the entire population will be
between 62% and 68%, 95% of the time.

The calculation for this is:

\/ (% Satisfied x % Dissatisfied) 1 o5
Number who answered the question '

Weighting data

In order to provide a representative view of the population of Cherwell as a whole the
data achieved was weighted with consideration for the following factors: age and
gender (using Office for National Statistics 2015 Mid-Year estimates) to reduce any
bias of over or under represented groups.

*Please note the survey was open to any household member who was 18yrs or over.
All data in this report is based on weighted data.

Rounding
Figures for charts and tables have been rounded and may not total 100%.

Further notes
e ‘Don’t knows’, ‘not applicables’ and ‘no replies’ have been omitted from the data and
charts in this report unless stated.

Acknowledgements
Marketing Means would like to thank Nicola Leonard at Cherwell District Council for
her help with this project.

Author and publication
Marketing Means wrote this report in July 2017.

Any press release or publication of the findings of this survey requires the approval of
the author/Marketing Means. Approval would only be refused if it were felt that the
intended use would present inaccurate or misrepresented information.



Response

Overall

Cherwell District Council provided a postal address file, which Marketing Means
stratified by ward area before taking a sample using a random sample facility. The
size of the sample (3,500) was chosen with the aim of generating a response of
1,060 responses overall (at least a 30% response rate).

A total of 1,071 valid surveys were returned. 10 surveys were returned by Royal Mail
as undelivered. To calculate the response rate, the following formula was used:

(Number of questionnaires returned)
(Number of people in the sample less undelivered)

The response rate is, therefore, 1,071 / (3,500-10) = 31%.

As a result both targets set of 1,060 responses and at least 30% were exceeded,
therefore the response provides an overall confidence level of +/-3% at the 95%
level.

Ward analysis

Within this report some reference has been made to data at a ward level, however,
caution needs to be given when interpreting the results at this level because of the
relatively small base numbers involved. Number of responses achieved at ward level
ranged from 46 in Banbury Hardwick to 83 in Deddington.

As a result confidence with data on a Ward level is likely to be +/- 11-15% at the 95%
level. Although differences at this area level may not be significant, it may allow the
Council to highlight possible issues in different areas and maybe concentrate
resources on further work in these areas to follow them up.



Respondent profiles

The final respondent profile was weighted by age and gender in order to be more

reflective of Cherwell’s population as a whole (using the Office for National Statistics

Mid Year population estimates 2015). The respondent profiles below show the

unweighted and weighted data achieved.

Note: The data and charts in this report are based on weighted data.

Age (Q20) Base: 1,060

Age category Weighted | Unweighted
18-24yrs 1.4% 0.6%
25-34yrs 17.1% 6.7%
35-44yrs 25.0% 13.6%
45-54yrs 19.1% 16.8%
55-64yrs 14.7% 21.4%
65-74yrs 12.3% 23.3%
75+yrs 10.4% 17.6%
Gender (Q21) Base: 1,056
Weighted | Unweighted
Male 49.0% 41.6%
Female 50.6% 58.0%
Transgender 0.1% 0.1%
Other 0.3% 0.3%
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Section 1.0 Your local area as a place to live

1.1 Satisfaction with your local area as a place to live
‘Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to
live?’ Base: 1,033

Overall satisfaction with the local area as a place to live was 82% with a confidence
interval of +/-2.3% at the 95% level, 9% were dissatisfied.

Chart la:
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%

Very satisfied _ 25.5%

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied i 9.4%

Fairly dissatisfied i 5.3%

Very dissatisfied F 3.2%

Differences

e 41% of those respondents aged 75yrs+ were very satisfied with their local area
as a place to live which was significantly higher than those aged 35-44yrs and
45-54yrs at 22% and 20% respectively.

¢ No significant difference by gender.

e Satisfaction levels at ward level varied with those very or fairly satisfied
significantly higher in Deddington (97%); Fringfords & Heyfords (96%); Bicester
North & Caversfield (95%) and Cropredy, Sibfords & Wroxton (87%) compared
with Banbury Ruscote (57%).

11



Comparison 2016 v 2017

Overall satisfaction with the local area as a place to live in 2016 was 80% with a
confidence interval of +/-2.5% at the 95% level, so no significant difference.

Chart 1b: Comparison 2016 v 2017

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yr_2017 Base: 1,033

Yr_2016 Base: 1,001

M Very satisfied M Fairly Satisfied W Neither M Fairly Dissatisfied M Very Dissatisfied
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1.2 Satisfaction with aspects of the district

‘And, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following across the
district, where 1 is very satisfied and 10 is very dissatisfied?’

Chart 2a:
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
How your local neighbourhood looks and feels | 3 i 9 | % 5%
How town centres look and feel [iS0aa g 9% 9%
How new buildings look !-“ % 7%
How older buildings are looked after juuuddeg. : 89 % 6%
Availability of good quality jobs st 10%
Location of jobs  [ud2gs 99 8% 9%
Town centres that attract people to shop |0 24% 1 22%
| |
Availability of homes to rent or purchase at an affordable price for most people RG24 21% | 28%
Location of homes to rent or purchase at an affordable price for most people  |ggl | 0 ‘ 24%
Provision of council services in rural areas |20 11%
How a balance is achieved between protecting rural environments whilst managing | - : — 4 19%
new development _ | ‘
Publictransport provision 2185 99 6% 18%
e ——————
Having the opportunity tovolunteer | NSA0cE 29 9 % 8%
Being able to have your say |IG0E 12%

M Very satisfied (1,2) W Satisfied (3,4) W Neither (5,6) W Dissatisfied (7,8) LI Very dissatisfied (9,10)

Nearly two thirds (64%) were satisfied (score 1-4) with the way their neighbourhood
looks and feels, a fifth (20%) were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Just under half (45%) were satisfied (score 1-4) with the look and feel of town
centres, just over a quarter (28%) were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Just over half (56%) were satisfied (score 1-4) with how new buildings look, a fifth
(20%) were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Just under half (49%) were satisfied (score 1-4) with how older buildings are looked
after, just under a quarter (23%) were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

42% were satisfied (score 1-4) with the availability of good quality jobs, 31% were
dissatisfied (score 7-10).

44% were satisfied (score 1-4) with the location of jobs, just over a quarter 27%
were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Just under a third (31%) was satisfied (score 1-4) that the town centres attract
people to shop, 46% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).
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Just over a quarter (28%) were satisfied (score 1-4) with the availability of homes to
rent or purchase at an affordable price for most people, nearly half (49%) were
dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Just under a third (32%) was satisfied (score 1-4) with the location of homes to rent
or purchase at an affordable price for most people, 44% were dissatisfied (score 7-
10).

41% were satisfied (score 1-4) with the provision of council services in rural areas,
29% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Just under a third (32%) was satisfied (score 1-4) with how a balance is achieved
between protecting rural environments whilst managing new development however,
41% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

46% were satisfied (score 1-4) with public transport provision, 35% were
dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Over half (53%) were satisfied (score 1-4) that they have the opportunity to
volunteer, a fifth (20%) were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

42% were satisfied (score 1-4) that they able to have their say, 30% were
dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Comparison 2016 v 2017

Chart 2b: Satisfaction (scored 1-4) with aspects of the district

100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
\ f \
. d 64%
How your local neighbourhood looks and feels | 649
| ,
How town centres look and feel 143%6%
\ o
How new buildings look ﬁagﬁj%
| .
How older buildings are looked after | gg%
| )
Availability of good quality jobs 39922%
| ,
Location of jobs 40924%
‘ d 31%
Town centres that attract people to shop 339
Availability of homes to rent or purchase at an affordable price for most people 24%28%
) ; d 32%
Location of homes to rent or purchase at an affordable price for most people _’_J 33%
Provision of council services in rural areas [ 33% 1%
How & balance is achieved between protecting rural environments whilst managing ‘ d 32%
new development _’_J 30%
" |
Public transport provision 1—43;26%
| ,
Having the opportunity to volunteer 531%27%
| ;
Being able to have your say r4g‘}2ﬁ%
i l 1

2017 42016
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Chart 2c: Dissatisfaction (scored 7-10) with aspects of the district

0% 20% 40% 60%

80%

100%

How your local neighbourhood looks and feels

How town centres look and feel

How new buildings look

How older buildings are looked after

Awvailability of good quality jobs

Location of jobs

Town centres that attract people to shop

Availability of homes to rent or purchase at an affordable price for most people 55

Location of homes to rent or purchase at an affordable price for most people % a4% 519%

Provision of council services in rural areas [FESSEEENNNNI—__—————— o0 18%
3

How a balance is achieved between protecting rural environments whilst managing
new development

Public transport provision

Having the opportunity to volunteer

Being able to have your say [ 2809

#2017 &2016

The aspects which have shown the greatest change in satisfaction and
dissatisfaction levels occurred in the following areas:
e Provision of council services in rural areas:

e Satisfaction — 33% (2016) to 41% (2017)

o Dissatisfaction — 38% (2016) and 29% (2017)

e Location of homes to rent or purchase at an affordable price for most
people:
e Satisfaction — 23% (2016) to 32% (2017)
o Dissatisfaction — 51% (2016) and 44% (2017)
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Section 2.0: Environmental Services

‘Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following?’

Chart 3a:
0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Council's approach to dealing with environmental crime Base: 745
Green bin collection Base: 1,052
Household recycling collection Base: 1,046
Household food and garden waste collection Base: 1,039
Recycling centres Base: 1,034

M Verysatisfied M Fairly satisfied I Neither @ Fairly dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied

Satisfaction with street cleaning service

o Overall satisfaction with the street cleaning service was 69% with a confidence
interval of +/-2.8% at the 95% level, 19% dissatisfied.

Differences

¢ No significant differences across age or gender categories.

Satisfaction with Council’s approach to dealing with
environmental crime

e Overall satisfaction with the council’s approach to dealing with environmental
crime was 51% with a confidence interval of +/-3.6% at the 95% level, 26%
dissatisfied.

Differences

¢ Significantly greater proportion of those aged 25-34yrs and 35-44yrs (57%) were
satisfied compared with those aged 45-54yrs (38%).

e Significantly greater proportion of those aged 45-54yrs and 55-64yrs (31% and
33% respectively) were dissatisfied compared with those aged 25-34yrs (15%).
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o Significantly greater proportion of Males (31%) was dissatisfied compared with
Females (21%).

Satisfaction with Green Bin Collection
e Overall satisfaction with the green bin collection service was 86% with a
confidence interval of +/-2.1% at the 95% level, 10% dissatisfied.

Differences

e Significantly greater proportion of those aged 75+yrs (95%) were satisfied
compared with those aged 35-44yrs (82%) and 45-54yrs (81%).

e Significantly greater proportion of those aged 45-54yrs (16%) was dissatisfied
compared with those aged 75+yrs (2%).

Satisfaction with Household Recycling Collection

e Overall satisfaction with the household recycling collection service was 84% with
a confidence interval of +/-2.2% at the 95% level, 10% dissatisfied.

Differences

e Significantly greater proportion of those aged 75+yrs (94%) were satisfied
compared with those aged 25-34yrs (80%).

e Significantly greater proportion of those aged 25-34yrs and 45-54yrs (14%) were
dissatisfied compared with those aged 75+yrs (3%).

Satisfaction with Household Food and Garden Waste

Collection

¢ Overall satisfaction with the household food and garden waste collection service
was 86% with a confidence interval of +/-2.1% at the 95% level, 10% dissatisfied.

Differences

e Significantly greater proportion of those aged 75+yrs (93%) were satisfied
compared with those aged 18-24yrs (67%).

e Significantly greater proportion of those aged 18-24yrs (33%) were dissatisfied
compared with those aged 75+yrs (3%).

Satisfaction with Recycling Centres e.g. bottle banks

¢ Overall satisfaction with the recycling centres was 82% with a confidence interval
of +/-2.3% at the 95% level, 11% dissatisfied.

Differences

e Significantly greater proportion of those aged 25-34yrs and 45-54yrs (15% and
14% respectively) were dissatisfied compared with those aged 75+yrs (3%).
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

Chart 3b: Satisfaction with street cleaning service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Base: 1,021
Yr_2017 13%
o e
M Satisfied LI Neither M Dissatisfied
Satisfaction levels with the street cleaning service have seen a +6.6% change from
62% in 2016 to 69% in 2017.
Chart 3c: Satisfaction with council’s approach to dealing with environmental crime
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Yr_2017 24% Base: 745
Yr 2016 38% Base: 794

M Satisfied 1! Neither M Dissatisfied

Satisfaction levels with the council’s approach to dealing with environmental crime
have seen a +10.3% change from 40% in 2016 to 51% in 2017.



Chart 3d: Satisfaction with green bin collection service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Base: 1,052

Yr_2017

Yr_2016 8% Base: 1,016

M Satisfied LI Neither M Dissatisfied
Satisfaction levels with the green bin collection service have seen a +3.8% change
from 82% in 2016 to 86% in 2017.
Chart 3e: Satisfaction with household recycling collection service
0% 10% 20% 30% 0% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yr 2017 Base: 1,046
Yr_2016 10% Base: 1,006

M Satisfied L4 Neither M Dissatisfied

Satisfaction levels with the household recycling collection service have seen a +4.2%
change from 80% in 2016 to 84% in 2017.



Chart 3f: Satisfaction with household food and garden waste service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

vi_2017 £ Base: 1,039
Yr_2016 ””‘ Base: 982
M Satisfied LiNeither M Dissatisfied
Satisfaction levels with the household food and garden waste collection service have
seen a +2.8% change from 83% in 2016 to 86% in 2017.
Chart 3g: Satisfaction with recycling centres e.g. bottle banks
0% 10% 20% 30% 0% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Base: 1,034
Yr_2017 7%
Yr_2016 A Base: 963

M Satisfied LI Neither M Dissatisfied

Satisfaction levels with recycling services have seen a +5.2% change from 77% in
2016 to 82% in 2017.



Section 3.0 Leisure and Recreation

3.1 Satisfaction with parks and play areas

‘Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way parks and play
areas are managed by Cherwell District Council are looked after?’ Base: 896

Chart 4a:

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%

Very satisfied H 14.2%

eyt — i

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied i 17.1%

Fairly dissatisfied H 71%

Very dissatisfied F 5.80

Overall 70% were satisfied with the way parks and play areas managed by the
council are looked after, 13% were dissatisfied.

Differences

¢ No significant differences across age or gender categories.
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

Overall satisfaction with the way parks and play areas are looked after in 2016 was
69%, so no significant difference.

Chart 4b:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yr 2017 Base: 896

¥r_2016 Base: 825

M Verysatisfied M Fairly satisfied kI Neither M Fairly dissatisfied & Very dissatisfied
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3.2 Satisfaction with leisure facilities provided by Cherwell
District Council

‘Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the leisure facilities
provided by Cherwell District Council?’ Base: 866

Chart 5a:
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%
Very satisfied 10.2%
Fairly satisfied 16.6%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 26.5%
Fairly dissatisfied 11.2%
Very dissatisfied F 5.5%

Overall 57% were satisfied with the leisure facilities provided by the Council, 17%
were dissatisfied.

Differences

¢ No significant differences across age or gender categories.
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

Satisfaction levels with the leisure facilities provided by the Council have seen a
-5.8% change from 63% in 2016 to 57% in 2017.

Chart 5b:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yr 2017 Base: 866

Yr 2016
Base: 686

M Very satisfied M Fairly satisfied i Neither M Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied
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3.3.2 Satisfaction with Leisure Activities
‘Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the leisure activities

provided by Cherwell District Council?’ Base: 597

Chart 6a:
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0%  100.0%

Very satisfied i 10.7%
rerysatened ﬁ 39.0%

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 0%

w
[=)]

Fairly dissatisfied i 9.3%

Very dissatisfied 4.4

Overall 50% were satisfied with the leisure activities provided by Cherwell Council,
14% were dissatisfied.

Differences

¢ No significant differences across age or gender categories.
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

Satisfaction levels with the leisure activities provided by the Council have seen a
-3.2% change from 54% in 2016 to 50% in 2017.

Chart 6b:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Base: 597
Yr 2017

Yr_2016 Base: 604

M Very satisfied M Fairly satisfied W Neither M Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied
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Section 4.0 Community Safety

4.1 Satisfaction with Council’s approach to dealing with anti-
social behaviour and nuisance

‘Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Council’s approach to
dealing with anti-social behaviour and nuisance?’ Base: 766

Chart 7a:
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%  40.0% 50.0%  60.0%  70.0% 80.0%  90.0%  100.0%

Very satisfied i 7.4%

Fairly satisfied 29.3%

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied _ 34.8%

=

Fairly dissatisfied 7%

Very dissatisfied 11.9%

Overall 37% were satisfied with the Council's approach to dealing with anti-social
behaviour and nuisance, 29% were dissatisfied.

Differences

e Those aged 35-44yrs were significantly more dissatisfied (39%) compared with
some of the other age groups: 25-34yrs (19%) and 75+ yrs (18%).

¢ A third of Males were dissatisfied (33%) which was significantly greater than
Females (23%).
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

Satisfaction levels with the council’'s approach to dealing with anti-social behaviour
and nuisance has seen a -5.4% change from 42% in 2016 to 37% in 2017.

Chart 7b:
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| | | | |
Base: 766
Yr_2017
Yr_2016 Base: 730

M Verysatisfied M Fairly satisfied W Neither M Fairly dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied
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Section 5.0 Car Parks

5.1 Satisfaction with local car parking facilities

‘Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the local car parking facilities
managed by Cherwell District Council’ Base: 998

Chart 8a:
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%
Very satisfied i 9.5%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 19.8%

Fairly dissatisfied 20.1%

Very dissatisfied H 12.3%

Overall 48% were satisfied with the local car parking facilities managed by the council,
32% were dissatisfied.

Differences

¢ No significant differences across age and gender categories.
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

Satisfaction levels with the local car parking facilities managed by Cherwell District
Council has seen a -13.9% change from 62% in 2016 to 48% in 2017.

Chart 8b:
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| Il Il | Il Il Il | Il
Yr 2017 Base: 998
Yr_2016
. Base: 939

M Verysatisfied M Fairly satisfied il Neither M Fairly dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied
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Section 6.0 Overall views of Cherwell District
Council

6.1 Satisfaction with services provided by Cherwell Council

‘Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the services provided by
Cherwell District Council?’ Base: 1,016

Overall satisfaction with the services provided by Cherwell District Council was 62%
with a confidence interval of +/-3.0% at the 95% level, 12% were dissatisfied.

Chart 9a:

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0%  100.0%

Very satisfied i 8.2%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied __ 25.5%
Fairly dissatisfied _i 9.0%

Very dissatisfied 3.1%

-

Differences

e Those aged 75+yrs were significantly more satisfied with the services provided by
the Council (74%) compared with those aged 45-54yrs (52%).
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

Overall satisfaction levels with the services provided by Cherwell District Council
have seen a -6.5% change from 69% in 2016 to 62% in 2017.

Chart 9b:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yr_2017 Base: 1,016

Yr_2016 Base: 1,006

M Verysatisfied M Fairly satisfied i Neither M Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied
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6.2 Informed about benefits and services

‘How well informed, if at all, does Cherwell District Council keep residents
about the benefits and services it provides?’ Base: 969

Chart 10a:

0.0% 10.0% 20

0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

100.0%

Very well informed i 7.0%

Notvery well informed

Not at all well informed i 1

7. 7%

29.7%

53% felt very or fairly well informed by the Council about the benefits and services
it provides, 47% felt not very well informed or not informed at all.

Differences
Those aged 55-64yrs (63%), 65-74yrs (63%) and 75+yrs (64%) felt significantly

more informed than those aged 25-34yrs (38%).
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

The proportion of those feeling very or fairly well informed by Cherwell District
Council has seen a -6.9% change from 60% in 2016 to 53% in 2017.

Chart 10b:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yr 2017 Base: 969

¥r_2016 Base: 935

M Very well informed M Fairly well informed i Not very well informed . Notwell informed at all

34



6.3 Informed about what the Council spends money on

‘How well informed, if at all, does Cherwell District Council keep residents
about what the Council spends money on?’ Base: 955

Chart 11a:
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0%  100.0%

Very well informed i 7.1%

Fairly well informed A4 7%

Not at all well informed 18.3%

52% felt very or fairly well informed by the Council about what the Council spends
money on, 48% felt not very well informed or not informed at all.

Differences

e Those aged 55-64yrs (63%) and 65-74yrs (61%) felt significantly more informed
than those aged 25-34yrs (41%).
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

The proportion of those feeling very or fairly well informed about what the council
spends money on has seen a +2.7% change from 49% in 2016 to 52% in 2017.

Chart 11b:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Yr 2017 Base: 955

Yr 2016 Base: 922

M Very well informed M Fairly well informed i Notvery well informed LI Not well informed at all
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6.4 Value for money

‘To what extent do you agree or disagree that Cherwell District Council
provides value for money?’ Base: 930

Overall 42% agreed that Cherwell District Council provides value for money with a
confidence interval of +/-3.2% at the 95% level, 20% disagreed.

Chart 12a:
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0%  100.0%

Strongly agree i 5.4%

fendte e ﬁ 392%

Neither agree nor disagree B8.1%

Tend to disagree 12.7%

Strongly disagree 7.6%

Differences
¢ No significant differences across age or gender categories
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

The proportion of those agreeing that the council provides value for money has seen
a +6.3% change from 35% in 2016 to 42% in 2017.

Chart 11b:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Yr_2017 8% Base: 930
¥r_2016 6% Base: 907

M Stronglyagree M Tendtoagree M Neither W Tendtodisagree i Strongly disagree
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Section 7.0 Council budget priorities

7.1 Priorities

‘Which Council Services would you prioritise for maintaining the current level
of service provision?’ Base: 1,057

Chart 12:

Score —m »
0.00 1000 20.00 30.00 4000 5000 60.00 70.00 80.00 90.00 100.00

Household recycling collection & food/garden waste collection (2017 Rank 1 & 2016 1 { ! ! ! | ! ! ! ! ] 00
Rank 1) S {1}

Household waste collection {2017 Rank 2 & 2016 Rank 2) ﬁ 93.77
Providing affordable housing (2017 Rank 3 & 2016 Rank 3) ﬁ 78.27

Street cleaning & tackling of environmental crime (2017 Rank 4 & 2016 Rank 5) ﬁ 62.45
Dealing with anti-social behaviour/nuisance (2017 Rank 5 & 2016 Rank 8) ﬁ 62.11

Activities for young people (2017 Rank 6 & 2016 Rank 7) ﬁ 60.59 |

Provision of housing support and advice (2017 Rank 7 & 2016 Rank 4) ﬁ 58.01

Parks and playgrounds (2017 Rank 8 & 2016 Rank 11) | 5234
Supporting the creation of jobs in the local area (2017 Rank 9 & 2016 Rank 6) ﬁ 47.91
Recycling centres (e.g. bottle banks) (2017 Rank 10 & 2016 Rank 12) ﬁ 46.51
Activities for older people (2017 Rank 11 & 2016 N/A) ﬁ 36.64

Monitoring of food hygiene and health and safety of businesses and restaurants I : 31.68
(2017 Rank 12 & 2016 Rank 9) ﬁ i

Planning policy (2017 Rank 13 & 2016 Rank 14) | —] 29.91

Grants for voluntary and community groups (2017 Rank 14 & 2016 Rank 13) ﬁ 29.53
Sports and leisure facilities and activities (2017 Rank 15 & 2016 Rank 15) ﬁ 22.52
Development control (2017 Rank 16 & 2016 Rank 10) . 1.82

Town centre development (2017 Rank 17 & 2016 Rank 16) | 0.00

Analysis

The key services to be maintained by the Council were identified as:
1. Household recycling collection and food/garden waste collections
2. Household waste collection
3. Providing affordable housing
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Comparison 2016 v 2017

The three key services to be maintained remain unchanged from 2016

Shift 2016-
Council Service RANK 2017 RANK 2016 2017
Household recycling collection and food/garden
waste collection service 1 1 0
Household waste collection 2 2 0
Providing affordable housing 3 3 0
Street cleaning & tackling of environmental crime 4 5 1
Dealing with anti-social behaviour/nuisance 5 8 3
Activities for young people 6 7 1
Provision of housing support and advice (e.g.
working to prevent homelessness) 7 4 -3
Parks and playgrounds 8 11 3
Supporting the creation of jobs in the local area 9 6 -3
Recycling centres (e.g. bottle banks) 10 12 2
Activities for older people 11 Not included N/A
Monitoring of food hygiene and health and safety of
businesses and restaurants 12 9 -3
Planning policy (i.e. long term development and
conservation) 13 14 1
Grants for voluntary and community groups 14 13 -1
Sports and leisure facilities and activities 15 15 0
Development control (i.e. planning permission and
enforcements) 16 10 -6
Town centre development (e.g. improving town
centres through schemes such as pedestrianisation) 17 16 -1
Arts and culture Not included 17 N/A
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Section 8.0 Contacting the Council

8.1 Last contact

‘How did you last contact the Council?’ Base: 846 - MULTI

Chart 13:

100.0%

80.0%

60.0% -

40.0%

20.0% -

0.0% -

Of those who have contacted the Council, two thirds (66%) did so by telephone.

65.9%

Telephone

29.2%

3.1%

Email

9.2%
- -
T -

Face-to-face in council
offices

Letter

Other
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8.2 Satisfaction when contacting the Council

‘And, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following when contacting
Cherwell District Council, where 1 is very satisfied and 10 is very dissatisfied?’

Chart 14a:

Ease of contacting the Council:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Information about how to contact the Council

Being able to speak to the right person/department

Speed of response

M Very satisfied (1,2) M Fairly satisfied (3,4) W Neither(5,6) M Fairly dissatisfied (7,8) M Very dissatisfied (9,10)

69% were satisfied (score 1-4) with information about how to contact the council,
15% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Two thirds (66%) were satisfied (score 1-4) with being able to speak with the right
person/department, 18% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

64% were satisfied (score 1-4) with the speed of response, 20% were dissatisfied
(score 7-10).
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Chart 14b:

Staff:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Being respected/listened to by Staff Base: 815

Using plain English/not speaking in jargon Base: 808

Answering all of your questions/providing enough information

srnoncre | o | o

Base: 819

Explanation of process/procedures and advice Base: 790

M Very satisfied (1,2)  H Fairly satisfied (3,4) W Neither(5,6) M Fairly dissatisfied(7,8) M Very dissatisfied (9,10)

Just under three quarters (71%) were satisfied (score 1-4) with being
respected/listened to by staff, 15% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

69% were satisfied (score 1-4) with staff knowledge, 15% were dissatisfied (score
7-10).

73% were satisfied (score 1-4) staff used plain English and did not speak in jargon,
15% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

67% were satisfied (score 1-4) staff answered all questions/provided enough
information, 17% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Two thirds (66%) were satisfied (score 1-4) with staff explanation of
process/procedures and advice, 18% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).
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Chart 14c:

Follow-up:
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
1 Il 1 Il Il 1 Il 1 1
Keeping their promises Base: 646
Outcome of your query/complaint Base: 804

M Very satisfied (1,2)  ® Fairly satisfied (3,4) i Neither(5,6) Fairly dissatisfied (7,8) M Very dissatisfied (9,10)

59% were satisfied (score 1-4) the Council kept to their promises, 26% were
dissatisfied (score 7-10).

63% were satisfied (score 1-4) with the outcome of their query/complaint, 24% were
dissatisfied (score 7-10).
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8.3 Information from Cherwell Council

‘From which of the following do you obtain most of your information about
Cherwell District Council?’ Base: 1,063 - MULTI

Chart 15:
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60.0% 5559
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40.0% 33.8%
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Over half (55%) of those who responded outlined they obtained most of their
information about the Council through the Cherwell Link Council magazine, 34%
outlined they obtained information from the Cherwell Council’s website.
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8.4 Information sources

‘Have you used any of the following information sources in the past 12
months?’ Base: 1,004 - MULTI

Chart 16:

100.0%

90.0%

80.0%

70.0%

60.0%

49.6%

50.0%

40.0%

33.1% 34.3%

30.0% -

20.0% -

10.0% -

0.0% -

Cherwell Link Cherwell District Council website None (not used either)

50% outlined they had used Cherwell Council’s website in the past 12 months
(compared with 49% in 2016).

A third (33%) outlined they had used the Cherwell Link Council magazine in the past
12 months (compared with 43% in 2016).

34% outlined they had used neither in the past 12 months (compared with 29% in
2016).

8.5 Satisfaction with information sources
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‘And, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following, where 1 is very
satisfied and 10 is very dissatisfied?’ — Only those who have used the information
source in the past 12 months.

Chart 17:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Cherwell Link Base: 460

Cherwell District Council website

Base: 528

M Very satisfied (1,2) M Fairly satisfied (3,4) i Neither (5,6) M Fairly dissatisfied (7,8) M Very dissatisfied (9,10)

Of those who responded 71% were satisfied (score 1-4) with the Cherwell Link (the
Council Magazine), 12% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).

Of those who responded 74% were satisfied (score 1-4) with the Cherwell District
Council website, 14% were dissatisfied (score 7-10).
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Appendix 1:

Cherwell District Council Residents Survey
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Cherwell
——m—

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Cherwell District Council Residents' Satisfaction Survey Nor oxroroshire

Your reference: 2859 /

HELP FOR COMPLETING THE ANNUAL RESIDENTS' SATISFACTION SURVEY

Thank you for taking the time to complete this residents' satisfaction survey. It should take no more than 15
minutes to complete. All of the information you give will be kept confidential. It will only be used by the
Council to assess its performance and compare it with others. The questionnaire should be completed by
any household member aged 18 or over.

Please return the completed questionnaire in the envelope provided by 16th June 2017. Alternatively you
can complete the survey online at www.marketingmeans.co.uk/cherwell17 by entering your unique
code:

Cherwell District Council has kept its share of the Council Tax for 2017/18 the same for the eighth year
running. The average sized house pays £2.37 per week to cover local services such as waste and recycling,
street cleaning, planning, housing, economic growth, leisure services, the environment, licensing and
elections.

SECTION 1: YOUR LOCAL AREA AS A PLACE

1.  Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live?
Please tick one box only

Very Fairly Neither satisfied Fairly Very Don't know /
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Not applicable

[l Ll O Ll Ol [l

And, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following across the District, on a scale of
1to 10, where 1 is very satisfied and 10 is very dissatisfied? Please tick one box for each response

Don't
10 know

e

How your local neighbourhood looks and feels
How town centres look and feel

How new buildings look

How older buildings are looked after
Availability of good quality jobs

Location of jobs

Town centres that attract people to shop

Availability of homes to rent or purchase atan
affordable price for most people

Location of homes to rent or purchase at an affordable
price for most people

The provision of council services in rural areas

How a balance is achieved between protecting rural
environments whilst managing new development

Public transport provision

Having the opportunity to volunteer

D00 O O O | O doOdo0od -
I I
I O
o0 O 0 0O 0 00oo0oa -
o0 O O O | 4O OdOOo0oa -
DO0 000 000000048 -
D00 O 0 0O O 0O0o0oa -
I O
OO0 00 0|0 00000048 -
D00 O O O 4 OUO0Qdo

I O

Being able to have your say
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SECTION 2: ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

3. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following?
Please tick one box only for each response

Don't know /
Very Fairly Fairly Very Not
satisfied satisfied Neither  dissatisfied dissatisfied applicable

Street cleaning service

Council's approach to dealing with
environmental crime

Green bin collection service
Household recycling collection service

Household food and garden waste
collection service

O O \O0 O (O3
N I I O O
O OO0 O (O
OO 0o O O
O OO0 O (&
O OO0 O O

Recycling centres (e.g. bottle banks etc.)

SECTION 3: LEISURE AND RECREATION

4.  Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way parks and play areas managed by Cherwell
District Council are looked after? Please tick one box only

Very Fairly Neither satisfied Fairly Very Don't know /
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Not applicable

L [ 0 [ L [

5. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the leisure facilities provided by Cherwell District
Council? Please tick one box only

Very Fairly Neither satisfied Fairly Very Don't know /
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Not applicable

L [ 0 [ L L]

6. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the leisure activities provided by Cherwell District
Council (eg GO Active, Health Walks, Active Women programmes, Holiday Hubs, Youth Activators and
Sportivate programmes etc)? Please tick one box only

Very Fairly Neither satisfied Fairly Very Don't know /
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Not applicable

L] [l ] ] ] L]

7. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Council's approach to dealing with anti-social
behaviour and nuisance? Please tick one box only

Very Fairly Neither satisfied Fairly Very Don't know /
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Not applicable

O [ O [ L [



SECTION 5: CAR PARKS

8.  Qverall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the local car parking facilities managed by Cherwell
District Council? Please tick one box only

Very Fairly Neither satisfied Fairly Very Don't know /
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Not applicable

L] ] ] ] L] ]

9.  Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the services provided by Cherwell District Council?
Please tick one box only

Very Fairly Neither satisfied Fairly Very Don't know /
satisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied dissatisfied dissatisfied Not applicable

L] [ [ [ [ [

10. How well informed, if at all, does Cherwell District Council keep residents about the benefits and
services it provides? Please tick one box only

Very Fairly Not very well Not well
well informed well informed informed informed at all Don't know

[] L] L] [ L]

11. How well informed, if at all, does Cherwell District Council keep residents about what the Council
spends money on? Please tick one box only

Very Fairly Not very well Not well
well informed well informed informed informed at all Don't know

[ [ [ [ [

12. To what extent do you agree or disagree that Cherwell Distrcit Council provides value for money?
Please tick one box only

Strongly Tend to Neither agree Tend to Strongly Don't
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree know

L] L] L] ] L] ]

It is important for Cherwell District Council to understand which services are most important to residents.
The question overleaf therefore asks you to prioritise the Council Services where you would like the current
level of service provision to be maintained. Please see below for an example of how to complete this
question.

For example, if you think ‘dealing with anti-social behaviour/nuisance’ is much less important
than ‘providing affordable housing’, then select ‘much less important to maintain current level
of service”.

Much more  Slightly Equally  Slightly less Much less  Don't know
important more important  imporfant  imporiant
to maintain  important to maintain  to maintain

current to maintain current current

level of current level of level of

service level of service service

service

Dealing with anti-

social behaviour/ D D D D B D Providing

: affordable housing
nuisance
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13. From the following pairs of Council services, which would you prioritise for maintaining the current
level of service provision? Please tick one box only for each response

Household recycling collection
and food/garden waste
collection service

Providing affordable housing

Parks and playgrounds

Dealing with anti-social
behaviour/nuisance

Household recycling collection
and food/garden waste
collection service

Activities for young people

Planning policy (i.e. long term
development and conservation)

Grants for voluntary and
community groups

Sports and leisure facilities and
activities

Household waste collection

Parks and playgrounds

Street cleaning & tackling of
environmental crime

Providing affordable housing

Provision of housing support and
advice (e.g. working to prevent
homelessness)

Activities for older people

Recycling centres
(e.g. bottle banks)

Household waste collection

Much  Slightly
more more
important important
to to
maintain maintain
current  current
levelof  level of
service  service

OO0 oogoooo ooogrog gis

[l

OO0 oogoooo|ooop oo OO

Equally
important

[

Qoo oooooo|ooop oo o|d

Slightly Much
less less
important important

to to
maintain maintain
current  current
level of  level of
service  service

O O

Qo oO|on0onooo|ogoa) o o).
N A A I O

OO oO|onoonooo|o;goay oo o|oc

Activities for older people

Dealing with anti-social
behaviour/nuisance

Town centre development
(e.g. improving town centres
through schemes such as
pedestrianisation)

Planning policy (i.e. long term
development and conservation)
Town centre development

(e.g. improving town centres
through schemes such as
pedestrianisation)

Monitoring of food hygiene and
health and safety of businesses
and restaurants

Activities for young people

Monitoring of food hygiene and
health and safety of businesses
and restaurants

Provision of housing support and
advice (e.g. working to prevent
homelessness)

Street cleaning & tackling of
environmental crime

Supporting the creation of jobs
in the local area

Development control

(i.e. planning permission and
enforcements)

Sports and leisure facilities and
activities

Supporting the creation of jobs
in the local area

Development control
(i.e. planning permission and
enforcements)

Grants for voluntary and
community groups

Recycling centres
(e.g. bottle banks)
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SECTION 8: CONTACTING THE COUNCIL

14. How did you last contact Cherwell District Council?

Please tick all that apply
By telephone
By letter
Via email
Face-to-face in council offices
Other (please write in space below)

Have not contacted Cherwell District Council

oogoogg

15. And, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following when contacting Cherwell District
Council, on a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is very satisfied and 10 is very dissatisfied?

Please tick one box for each response

Information about how to contact the council
Being able to speak to the right person/department

Speed of response (e.g. speed of answering the
telephone/speed of replying to emails/letters)

Being respected/listened to by staff
Staff knowledge
Using plain English/not speaking in jargon

Answering all of your questions/providing enough
information

Explanation of process/procedures and advice

Keeping their promises (e.g. calling back when they
said they would etc)

Outcome of your query/complaint

Don't

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 know

ODooboooooood
ODooOoOoooooon

Dooooooodoad

ODOooooooodnon
ODoOooOoooooon
Doooobooodnd

ODoboooooodod
OoOo0oOoooooonan
ODOooooooodonn
ODooboooooood
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SECTION 9: INFORMATION FROM CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL

16. From which, if any of the following do you obtain most of your information about Cherwell District
Council? Please tick all that apply
Friends/family and neighbours
Parish Newsletter
Cherwell Link
Local groups and committees
Local newspapers
Local radio
Local TV news
Cherwell District Council magazines
Cherwell District Council leaflets
Cherwell District Council website
Public meetings
Contact with elected Councillors
Contact with Council staff
Information from other organisations {e.g. County Council, schools, doctors)
Twitter or Facebook
Other

None of these

N

Don't know

17. Now thinking specifically about the information provided by Cherwell District Council, have you used
any of the following information sources in the past 12 months? Please tick all that apply

Cherwell Link D Goto Q18
Cherwell District Council website I:I Goto Q18
None (not used either) I:l Goto Q19

18. And, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following, on a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is very
satisfied and 10 is very dissatisfied? Please tick one box for each response

Don't
8 9 10 know

Cherwell Link D I:l I:l I:‘ D I:l D D |:| [:l D
Cherwell District Council website D D D D I:l l:l l:l D D D l:l

19. Finally, please use the space below to write in any further comments that you have about Cherwell
District Council and the services it provides.




SECTION 10: ABOUT YOU

20. Which age band are you in? Please tick one box only
18-24yrs
25-34yrs
35-44yrs
45-54yrs
55-64yrs
65-74yrs
75+yrs

I

21. Whatis your gender? Please tick one box only

Male
Female
Transgender

Other

SECTION 11: FUTURE CONSULTATIONS

22. Would you be happy to be involved in future consultations with Cherwell District Council?
Please tick one box only

Yes [:] Goto Q23

No D End of survey

|

23. Please can you provide your contact details below (any details provided will only be used by Cherwell
District Council for the purpose of contacting you for future consultations and will be sent back
separately to your responses to this survey).

Name:

Telephone number:

Email address:

THANK YOU FOR TAKING PART IN THIS SURVEY.
PLEASE RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM IN THE ENVELOPE PROVIDED BY 16TH JUNE 2017.
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